
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Services and Music 

for 

January-Easter 

 

2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Monday 8 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 9 Jan Cathedral closed for staff training 

   

Wednesday 10 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Tallis Dorian Mode Responses Reading 

Tribus miraculis - Marenzio Psalm 119.81-104 
  

Thursday 11 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Stanford in B-flat Responses Smith 

A prayer of St Ignatius - Rose Psalm 78.40-end 
  

Friday 12 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 13 Jan  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 14 Jan The Second Sunday of Epiphany 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Mass of St Thomas - Thorne 

Ubi caritas - Gjeilo  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Rheinberger in E 

Tribus Miraculis - Marenzio Psalm 139.1-6   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Brewer in D  Responses Reading 

There shall be a star - Mendelssohn Psalm 96 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Monday 15 Jan 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 16 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Sumsion in G Responses Rose 

O mysterium ineffabile - Laloutette Psalm 89.19-end 
   

Wednesday 17 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Stanford in D Responses Rose 

Listen Sweet Dove - Ives Psalm 91, 93 
  

Thursday 18 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in C minor Responses Plainsong 

From all that dwell - Davy Psalm 94 
  

Friday 19 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 20 Jan  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 21 Jan The Third Sunday of Epiphany 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Mass of St Thomas - Thorne 

I Wonder as I Wander - Rutter  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Dove Missa Brevis 

Here is the little door - Howells Psalm 128   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Stanford in G  Responses Rose 

Tomorrow shall be my dancing day - Hudson Psalm 33 

 
 

 

 



 

 

Monday 22 Jan 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 23 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Stanford in C Responses Sumsion 

Litany to the Holy Spirit - Hurford Psalm 107 
   

Wednesday 24 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Wood in D Responses Sumsion 

Ex Ore Innocentium - Ireland Psalm 119.129-152 
  

Thursday 25 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Byrd Fauxbordons Responses Archer in D 

Little Lamb, who made thee - Roberts Psalm 116 
  

Friday 26 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 27 Jan  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

Sunday 28 Jan The Fourth Sunday of Epiphany 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Mass of St Thomas - Thorne 

Bethlehem Down - Warlock  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Mathias: Missa Aedis Christi 

Three Kings - Cornelius Psalm 111   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Stanford in B-flat  Responses Sumsion 

Awake the Trumpet - Handel Psalm 34 

 

 
  



 

 

Monday 29 Jan 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 30 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  
  Ridout in E Responses Smith 

Mine eyes for beauty pine - Howells Psalm 134, 135 

Wednesday 31 Jan  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Plainsong & Burgon Responses Smith 

Let all mortal flesh - Holst Psalm 136 
  

Thursday 1 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Short Service Responses Terry 

Ave Maria - Lindley Psalm 138 
  

Friday 2 Feb Candlemas 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm 

7.30pm 

Evening Prayer 

Candlemas Cathderal Eucharist (with the installation of 

the new Canon Precentor) 

Stanford in C & F 

Maria wallt zum Heiligtum – Eccard 

Awake the Trumpet - Handel  

Gibbons Short Service Nunc Dimittis 
  

Saturday 3 Feb  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
  



 

 

Sunday 4 Feb The Second Sunday before Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Mass of St Thomas - Thorne 

The Work of Christmas - Forrest  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Mozart Spazenmesse 

Ave Maria - Parsons Psalm 104.24-35   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Howells - St John's Service  Responses Smith 

Zadok the Priest - Handel Psalm 65 

 
Monday 5 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 6 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  
  Noble in B minor Responses Archer in D 

Ave maris stella - Grieg Psalm 9, 10 

Wednesday 7 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Moore (2nd service) Responses Archer in D 

I will sing with the spirit - Goodenough Psalm 11, 12, 13 
  

Thursday 8 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Fauxbourdens Responses Radcliffe 

Lord of the Dance - Owens Psalm 18 
  

Friday 9 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 10 Feb  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer    
  

 

 
 
 



 

 

Sunday 11 Feb Racial Justice Sunday 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

   

  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist St Paul's Voices 

  Messe Brève Dubois 

Then shall your light break forth - Mendelssohn Psalm 50.1-6   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Batten The Fourth Service Responses Smith  

St. Asaph Te Deum - Meirion Wynn Jones Psalm 2 

 
Monday 12 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 13 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 

    

 

Wednesday 14 Feb Ash Wednesday 

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 7.30pm Ash Wednesday Eucharist Organ and Cantor 

  Messa di San Giuseppe – Johann Ernst Eberlin 

Turn thy face from my sins - Thomas Attwood  
How long wilt thou forget me? - Jeremiah Clarke 

  

Thursday 15 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Friday 16 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 17 Feb  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Choral Evensong Open University Choir 
 Rootham in E minor Responses John Benson 3rd set 

Save us, O Lord - Bairstow                                         Psalm 73  

 

 

 
 

 



 

 

Sunday 18 Feb The First Sunday of Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

   

  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist Open University Choir 

  Communion Service in C – Andrew Mildinhall 

O sacrum convivium – Malcolm Archer Psalm 25. 1-10   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation  

  Sumsion in G  Responses John Benson 3rd set 

And I saw a new heaven - Bainton Psalm 119.17-32 

 
Monday 19 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 20 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Long in F Responses Radcliffe 

The Lord is my shepherd - Goodall Psalm 50 
   

Wednesday 21 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Lole - St David's Service Responses Radcliffe 

O Lord increase our faith - Loosemore Psalm 59, 60, 67 
  

Thursday 22 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Moore (2nd service) Responses Smith 

Little Lamb, who made thee - Roberts Psalm 62 
  

Friday 23 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 24 Feb  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

 

   
  



 

 

Sunday 25 Feb The Second Sunday of Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

Wash me throughly - Wesley  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Missa Brevis - Palestrina 

Salvator Mundi - Tallis Psalm 22. 23-31   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation   

  Tallis Dorian Mode  Responses Radcliffe 

Sicut cervus - Palestrina Psalm 135.1-14 [15-21] 

 
Monday 26 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 27 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Blackburn Canticles - Hudson Responses Bertalot 

Ubi caritas - Gjeilo Psalm 74 
   

Wednesday 28 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Gibbons Short Service Responses Bertalot 

A Blackburn Blessing - Robinson Psalm 119.81-104 
  

Thursday 29 Feb  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Plainsong & Burgon Responses Plainsong 

Litany to the Holy Spirit - Hurford Psalm 78.40-end 
  

Friday 1 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 2 Mar  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

 

   
  



 

 

Sunday 3 Mar The Third Sunday of Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

Lord, for thy tender mercies' sake - ascr Hilton  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Missa Brevis - Berkeley 

Lamentations - Bairstow Psalm 19. (1-6)7-14   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation   

  Dyson in F  Responses Bertalot 

Os Iusti - Bruckner Psalm 11,12 

 
Monday 4 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 5 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Creation Evensong  

  For the Beauty of the Earth – Rutter 

Gibbons Fauxbourdens Responses Burk 

A Gaelic Blessing - Rutter Psalm 89.19-end 
   

Wednesday 6 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in F Responses Burk 

Call to remembrance - Farrant Psalm 91, 93 
  

Thursday 7 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Stanford in B-flat Responses Archer in D 

Drop Drop slow tears - Gibbons Psalm 94 
  

Friday 8 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 9 Mar  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

 

   
  



 

 

Sunday 10 Mar The Fourth Sunday of Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

Bogoroditsye Dyevo - Rachmaninov  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Missa secunda -  Haßler 

Thou knowest Lord - Purcell Psalm 107. 1-3, 17-22 (or 1-9)   

 

4.00pm 

Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation for 

International Women’s Day  

  Peace I Leave With You - Beach 

Forbes L'Estrange Coll Reg  Responses Burk 

I Love all beateous things - Weir Psalm 13, 14 

 
Monday 11 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 12 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in C minor Responses Smith 

Drop Drop slow tears - Bridge Psalm 107 
   

Wednesday 13 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong 

Gibbons Short Service Responses Smith 

Almighty and Everlasting God - Gibbons Psalm 63  
  

Thursday 14 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Dyson in C minor Responses Smith 

A Gaelic Blessing - Rutter Psalm 116 
  

Friday 15 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 16 Mar  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

   



 

 

  

Sunday 17 Mar The Fifth Sunday of Lent 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

O Sacred Head Sore Wounded - McDonald  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Mathias: Missa Aedis Christi 

Allegri Miserere 

My Eyes For Beauty Pine - Howells Psalm 51. 1-12   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation   

  Gibbons Short Service  Responses Smith 

Nolo mortem peccatoris - Morley Psalm 34  

 
Monday 18 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 19 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Blow Short Service Responses Dore 

Salvator mundi - Bednall Psalm 134, 135 
   

Wednesday 20 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am Eucharist (BCP) 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Byrd Fauxbordons Responses Radcliffe 

Ne irascaris Domine - Byrd Psalm 136 
  

Thursday 21 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Choral Evensong  

  Moore (2nd service) Responses Radcliffe 

Ave Maria - Lindley Psalm 138 
  

Friday 22 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 12.30pm Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
  

Saturday 23 Mar  

 9.00am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 4.00pm Evening Prayer  

 

   



 

 

  

Sunday 24 Mar Palm Sunday 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  Hosanna to the Son of David - Hutching 

St Anne's Mass - Macmillan 

When I survey the wondrous cross - arr. Forrest  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Byrd 5-part Mass 

Hosanna to the Son - Weelkes 

Ne irascaris Domine - Byrd 

Christus Factus Est - Bruckner Psalm 31. 9-16   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong with Lent Organ Meditation   

  Plainsong  Responses Plainsong 

Deal With Me - Tomkins Psalm 69.1-20 

 
Monday 25 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Tuesday 26 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

 5.00pm Evening Prayer 
   

Wednesday 27 Mar  

 8.30am Morning Prayer 

 11.30am 

4.00pm 

Eucharist (BCP) 

Evening Prayer 

 7.30pm Blackburn Chamber Choir Concert 

  Works by Bairstow  
  

Thursday 28 Mar Maundy Thursday 

 8.30am 

11.00am 

Morning Prayer with Eucharist 

Chrism Eucharist Cathedra Voices 

 8.00pm Maundy Thursday Eucharist 

  Darke in F  

Ubi caritas - Gjeilo 

A new commandment - Nardone 

Ave Verum - Elgar  
  

Friday 29 Mar Good Friday 

 8.30am 

10.00am 

12.00pm 

Morning Prayer 

Pilgrimage of Prayer 

Liturgy in Three Hours 

 2.00pm Salvator Mundi – Tallis 

God So Loved the World – Stainer 

Sanders Reproaches 



 

 

  

Saturday 30 Mar  

 8.00pm Easter Vigil with Confirmations   
  

Sunday 31 Mar Easter Day 
   

 9.00am The Parish Eucharist  

  The Easter Song of Praise - Shepherd 

Stanford in C & F 

This joyful Eastertide - C. Wood  

 10.30am The Cathedral Eucharist The Cathedral Choir 

  Schubert in G 

Rise heart - Vaughan Williams 

Lord of the Dance - Bertalot Psalm 118. 14-24   

 4.00pm Choral Evensong   

  Dyson in D  Responses Radcliffe 

Blessed be the God and Father - SS Wesley Psalm 105 or 66.1-11 

 

 


